
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Committee Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
15 July 2019 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE COMMUNITIES AND HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Communities and Housing Advisory 
Board to be held in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Tuesday, 
23rd July, 2019 commencing at 7.30 pm 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
 
 PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
1. Apologies  
 

5 - 6 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
 

7 - 8 

Public Document Pack



 
3. Minutes  
 

9 - 12 

 To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Communities and 
Housing Advisory Board held on 28 May 2019 
 

 Matters for recommendation to the Cabinet 
 

4. Disabled Facilities Grant Budget 2019-20  
 

13 - 16 

 The report seeks approval for the Disabled Facilities Grant budget for 2019/20 
following the Better Care Fund allocation. 
 

5. Capital Plan Projects  
 

17 - 24 

 This report updates Members of progress with key projects included in the 

Council’s Capital Plan.   

6. Country Parks -  Customer Panel Meetings  
 

25 - 26 

 This report seeks nominations for Member representatives to attend the Customer 

Panels for the Council’s two Country Parks.  

7. Public Space Protection Order  
 

27 - 70 

 To provide a report giving details of the proposed Public Space Protection Order 
(PSPO) for the borough, including details of the borough wide restrictions, as well 
as restrictions for particular geographical areas. 
 

8. Youth Engagement, Sports and Events Development  
 

71 - 76 

 This report updates Members on the recommendations from the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee review of Youth, Sports and Events Development undertaken 
in June 2018. 
 

 Matters submitted for Information 
 

9. Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust Update  
 

77 - 98 

 This report reviews the recent performance of the Tonbridge and Malling Leisure 
Trust, updates on service provision and reports progress on the major capital plan 
scheme for Larkfield Leisure Centre, commencing later this year.   
 

10. Community Safety Partnership Update  
 

99 - 102 

 This report will provide an update of some of the recent work of the Community 
Safety Partnership 
 

11. Urgent Items  
 

103 - 104 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 



 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

12. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

105 - 106 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.  
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

13. Urgent Items  
 

107 - 108 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 



 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Cllr J L Botten (Chairman) 
Cllr S M Hammond (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Cllr Mrs J A Anderson 

Cllr Mrs S Bell 
Cllr R W Dalton 
Cllr N Foyle 
Cllr P M Hickmott 
Cllr F A Hoskins 
Cllr S A Hudson 
 

Cllr K King 
Cllr Mrs R F Lettington 
Cllr L J O'Toole 
Cllr W E Palmer 
Cllr Mrs M Tatton 
Cllr Miss G E Thomas 
Cllr D Thornewell 
 

 



Apologies for absence 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITIES AND HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Tuesday, 28th May, 2019 
 

Present: Cllr Mrs J A Anderson (in the Chair), Cllr Mrs S Bell, Cllr N Foyle, 
Cllr F A Hoskins, Cllr S A Hudson, Cllr K King, Cllr Mrs R F Lettington, 
Cllr L J O'Toole, Cllr W E Palmer and Cllr Miss G E Thomas 
 

 Councillors V M C Branson, M A Coffin, N J Heslop, M A J Hood, 
A P J Keeley, A Kennedy, D Lettington, B J Luker, M R Rhodes, 
Miss J L Sergison and N G Stapleton were also present pursuant to 
Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 
Mr A Nicholl (Tonbridge Sports Association) was also present. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
J L Botten (Chairman), S M Hammond (Vice-Chairman), R W Dalton, 
Mrs M Tatton and D Thornewell and from Councillor P J Montague, 
Cabinet Member for Housing 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

CH 19/15  
  

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
In the absence of both the Chairman and Vice-Chairman, it was 
proposed by Councillor Miss Thomas, seconded by Councillor Hudson 
and 

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Mrs Anderson be elected to preside at the 
meeting. 
 

CH 19/16  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.  However, in the interests of transparency Councillor 
Heslop advised that he was a member of the Board of the Bridge Trust 
and Councillor Hoskins advised that she was a member of Tonbridge 
Welcomes Refugees with reference to the item on Activity within the 
Housing Service. 
 

CH 19/17  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Communities and 
Housing Advisory Board held on 26 February 2019 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



COMMUNITIES AND HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD 28 May 2019 
 
 

 
2 

 

 
CH 19/18  
  

OVERVIEW OF SERVICE AREAS  
 
As part of the induction process for new Members, Service heads gave a 
short overview of their servi
[...]
d on formal sports and 
liaison had been undertaken with Tonbridge Sports Association 
regarding the recommendations set out in Annex 3 to the report.  In 
response to a number of questions raised by Members, it was advised 

Page 10



COMMUNITIES AND HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD 28 May 2019 
 
 

 
3 

 

that cycling provision and the level of dog waste/litter bins on the site 
would be reviewed in accordance with the approved Plan. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the proposed amendments be made to the 
draft Management Plan, as shown at Annex 3 to the report, and the 
Management Plan for Tonbridge Racecourse Sportsground 2019-2023 
be approved. 
 

CH 19/21  
  

COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP PLAN 2019-20  
 
Decision Notice D190035MEM 

 
The report of the Director of Central Services presented the Tonbridge 
and Malling Community Safety Partnership (CSP) Plan 2019/20 and 
gave details of initiatives carried out during the previous year. It also 
identified the five priorities for which action plans had been developed 
with partners for progression in the forthcoming year. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the Tonbridge and Malling Community Safety 
Partnership Plan 2019/20, as set out at Annex 1 to the report, be 
supported and endorsed. 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

CH 19/22  
  

ACTIVITY WITHIN THE HOUSING SERVICE 2018/19  
 
The report provided an update on activity within the Housing Service 
during 2018/19 including the work of the Private Sector Housing team, 
Housing Options and Support with particular reference to the 
implications of the Homelessness Reduction Act and action on rough 
sleeping.  The Advisory Board also received an update on the housing 
register, the Syrian vulnerable persons resettlement scheme, use of 
temporary accommodation and supply of affordable housing.  Officers 
answered a range of questions raised by Members. 
 

CH 19/23  
  

ONE YOU SERVICE UPDATE  
 
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health outlined the background and funding of the Council’s OneYou 
team and activities undertaken and events attended during 2018/19.  
Following discussion it was agreed that the team would provide ward 
Members with details of activities in their areas. 
 

CH 19/24  
  

COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP UPDATE  
 
The report of the Director of Central Services provided the latest update 
from the Community Safety Partnership including crime statistics, 
training sessions, the Safer Towns Partnership and the work of the 
Community Alcohol Partnerships in Snodland and Tonbridge. 
 

Page 11



COMMUNITIES AND HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD 28 May 2019 
 
 

 
4 

 

 
CH 19/25  
  

TONBRIDGE SPORTS ASSOCIATION  
 
The report presented the 2018/19 Annual Report of the Tonbridge 
Sports Association (TSA). The Association’s Chairman, Mr Alan Nicholl, 
was in attendance at the meeting to answer any questions from 
Members.  It was noted that the TSA would be celebrating its 100th 
Anniversary in 2020.  Members expressed their thanks to Mr Nicholl and 
the TSA for the positive and productive community partnership shared 
over many years. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

CH 19/26  
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.04 pm 
 
 

Page 12



   

Communities&HousingAB-C-Part 1 Public 23 July 2019 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

COMMUNITIES and HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD 

23 July 2019 

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Council Decision   

 

1 DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT BUDGET 2019/20 

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs) are a mandatory grant awarded by the local 

housing authority to provide adaptations in the home e.g. stair lift, level access 

shower, ramping to enable people to remain independent in their own home. They 

are available for both children and adults and across all tenures – ow
[...]
L BUDGET LINE 

In 18/19 TMBC operated a discretionary 

budget to allow ‘top up’ above the £30k 

mandatory grant limit in cases where an 

additional amount would make a scheme 

viable. However, no initial provision was 

made in the 19/20 budget because of a lack 

of information on likely allocation levels.  

NB in all cases where a discretionary DFG is 

awarded for an owner-occupier the amount 

will be placed as a local land charge against 

the property and recovered at sale/transfer 

thus enabling the funding to be recycled for 

future use.  

West Kent 

Hospital 

Discharge 

Scheme 

£74,000 REVENUE COMMITTED 19/20 

The costs of this scheme have increased 

since its inception due to increased coverage 

to Maidstone Hospital as well as Pembury 

Hospital. 

Handyperson 

Scheme 

£17,000 REVENUE COMMITTED 19/20 

This allows the continuation of subsidised 

handyperson services across the Borough. 

OT 

secondment 

£52,000 REVENUE COMMITTED 19/20 

This allows the continuation of the 

streamlined DFG process for residents and 

support for the wider housing service.  

One You 

Your Home  

£40,000 REVENUE COMMITTED UNTIL AUGUST 

2019 (Budget provision to March 2020) 

Previously information reports to CHAB 

discussed this scheme and referenced 

funding via Better Care Fund allocation, 

although no formal Member decision has 

previously been sought.  

Less Grant 

Repayments 

£13,000  

Total £1,170,000  

 

Page 14



 3  
 

Communities&HousingAB-C-Part 1 Public 23 July 2019 

1.2.2 Due to the nature of the Hospital Discharge Scheme agreement, whereby the 

share of the cost between the three local authorities is being reviewed on an 

annual basis based on actual usage by residents, the costs of this scheme 

fluctuate from year to year. In addition, the requisite financial approval was not 

sought previously for the One You, Your Home scheme. These items account for 

a requested increase in the revenue budget for 2019/20 from £112,000 to 

£183,000, which will be funded from the Better Care Fund allocation now known, 

rather than TMBC reserves as was proposed for the £112,000 during the budget 

setting process (on a one year only basis).  

1.3 Legal Implications 

1.3.1 DFGs are a mandatory grant scheme, which local authorities are required to 

administer. 

1.4 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.4.1 In year budget management is often required on grant schemes of this nature. In 

2018/19, an allocation provisionally set aside for 2019/20 spend, was pulled 

forward to meet demand on DFG budget. Due to some additional grant funding 

and projected spend not eventually being as high as predicted, this funding was 

still available for 2019/20. However in light of the 2019/20 allocation, it is 

considered prudent to operate a similar system whereby this money is retained 

until the outcome of the O&S review is known 

1.5 Risk Assessment 

1.5.1 Risk assessment on DFG allocations will be carried out as part of the planned 

O&S review.  

1.6 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.7 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 

to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

1.8 Recommendations 

1.8.1 Members are asked to RECOMMEND to Cabinet that the proposed allocation of 

the Funding available in 2019/20 as set out in the table at paragraph 1.2.1 be 

approved and the appropriate capital and revenue budgets be adjusted 

accordingly. 

Background papers: contact: Linda Hibbs 

Nil  

 

Eleanor Hoyle  

Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



   

Communities&HousingAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 23 July 2019 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

COMMUNITIES and HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD 

23 July 2019 

Report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 

by the Cabinet Member)  

 

1 CAPITAL PLAN PROJECTS 

Summary 

This report updates Members of progress with key projects included in the 

Council’s Capital Plan.   

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 It is important that progress on the Council’s Capital Plan programme is kept 

under regular review and a number of key projects have been updated below. In 

addition, a full update reflecting all current List A schemes relevant to this Board is 

attached at [Annex 1] for information. 

1.2 Haysden Country Park – Sewage Treatment Facility  

1.2.1 The current sewage treatment plant that serves the toilets at the Country Park 

was installed in 2008 and, at the time, adequately served the needs of the Park. 

Recent investments in the site, including improved catering, an extended play 

area and other landscape works has resulted in a notable increase in the Park’s 

popularity and it is apparent that the current sewage system is struggling to cope.  

1.2.2 As a result of increased use, public complaints have been raised regarding 

undesirable smells, periodic closures of the toilets have been required and there 

are concerns over the future ability to comply with legal discharge requirements. 

1.2.3 A Capital Plan Evaluation for the replacement of the sewage system was taken to 

and approved by Members of the Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory 

Board on the 3 January 2018. Budget allocation within the Capital Plan is £75,000 

and the scheme is to be fully funded through external funding.   

1.2.4 Quotations for the works are currently being sought and it is envisaged that the 

works will commence at the end of the calendar year for completion in Spring 

2020. Environment Agency consent is required for the new system and this has 

been sought and received. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



 2  
 

Communities&HousingAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 23 July 2019 

1.2.5 In the interim a number of water saving measures and remedial works have 

already tak
[...]
nt Agency.  

1.6.2 Due to the replacement of the bridge the revetment works are now scheduled for 

Spring 2020. This ensures neither project is compromised and will hopefully 

provide more favourable weather conditions for the revetment works to take place. 

To enable the works to take place it is envisaged that 2 to 3 trees will be affected 

and require removal. If this is required replacement trees will be planted in the 

local vicinity to mitigate any loss.  

1.7 Legal Implications 

1.7.1 All projects will be/are being delivered in accordance with the Council’s adopted 

Procurement Rules and Procedures. 

1.8 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.8.1 Members will note that the majority of projects within List A of the Capital Plan 

have been delivered, with a significant proportion of costs being met through 

external funding.    

1.9 Risk Assessment 

1.9.1 A number of existing controls are in place to help deliver projects in accordance 

with the design brief, on timescale and within budget. These controls include the 

preparation of design briefs, use of consultant teams where applicable, 

compliance with Contract and Financial Procedure Rules, an Officer Study Team 

approach and regular reports to Management Team and Members.  

1.10 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.10.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 

to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

Page 19



 4  
 

Communities&HousingAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 23 July 2019 

1.11 Policy Considerations 

1.11.1 Asset Management, Biodiversity & Sustainability, Community, Health and Safety 

and Young People. 

1.12 Recommendations 

1.12.1 It is RECOMMENDED TO CABINET that: 

i) the updates on the current schemes within the Capital Plan, as shown at 

[Annex 1], be noted; and 

ii) a report on the outcome of the tendering exercise for the management of 

Leybourne Lakes County Park be reported to a future meet
[...]
hould be retained.  Members are invited to make nominations 

at the meeting. 

1.2.2 In addition to the above, it is proposed that the Cabinet Member for Community 

Services is also approved as an ex-officio member of each Panel. 

1.3 Legal Implications 

1.3.1 None. 

1.4 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.4.1 None. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



 2  
 

Communities&HousingAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 23 July 2019 

1.5 Risk Assessment 

1.5.1 None. 

1.6 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.6.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 

to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.  

1.7 Policy Considerations 

1.7.1 Communications, Customer Contact. 

1.8 Recommendations 

1.8.1 Members are REQUESTED TO RECOMMEND nominations to the Council’s 

Country Park Customer Panels. 

The Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical Services confirms that the 

proposals contained in the recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's 

Budget and Policy Framework. 

 

Background papers: contact: Darren Lanes 

Nil  

 

  

 

Robert Styles 

Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services 

 
 

Page 26



   

Communities&HousingAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 23 July 2019 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

COMMUNITIES and HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD 

23 July 2019 

Report of the Director of Central Services   

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 

by the Cabinet Member)  

 

1 PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) 

To provide a report giving details of the proposed Public Space Protection 

Order (PSPO) for the borough, including details of the borough wide 

restrictions, as well as restrictions for particular geographical areas. 

 

1.1 Background to Public Spaces Protection Orders (PSPO) 

1.1.1 The Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 placed a new duty on the 

Council to tackle Anti-social Behaviour (A
[...]
 

 

 

 

 

 

Thank you for completing the survey. Please return it to the following address by 30 

September or email csp@tmbc.gov.uk  

 

PSPO Consultation 

Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council,  

Gibson Building, Gibson Drive 

Kings Hill 

West Malling 

Kent ME19 4LZ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 70

mailto:csp@tmbc.gov.uk


   

Communities&HousingAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 23 July 2019 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

COMMUNITIES and HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD 

23 July 2019 

Report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 

by the Cabinet Member)  

 

1 YOUTH ENGAGEMENT, SPORTS AND EVENTS DEVELOPMENT 

This report updates Members on the recommendations from the Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee review of Youth, Sports and Events Development 

undertaken in June 2018. 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 On the 21 June 2018 the Overview and Scrutiny Committee undertook a review of 

Youth Engagement, Sports and Events Development. The review considered the 

continuation of provision of these services by the Council, alongside future 

delivery options and potential savings.   

1.1.2 The Committee concluded that the services supported the Council’s strategic 

objectives, offered value for money, attracted investment into the Borough and, in 

addition to income generation, provided broader economic, health and social 

benefits. The following recommendations were approved by the Committee:- 

 the contribution made by the Council’s delivery of Youth Engagement, Sports 

and Events Services to the achievement of its strategic objectives be 

acknowledged; 

 the suggested changes to the existing delivery arrangements, as outlined in 

the report and at Annexes 1 to 3, be agreed; and 

 the associated savings of £14,940 to the Council’s Annual Revenue Budget be 

included and reflected in the 201
[...]
hrough the allocation of 

Special Expenses. Liaison will be undertaken with the Director of Finance and 

Transformation to assess any impact that this report may have on the current 

allocation and revise accordingly. 

1.6 Risk Assessment 

1.6.1 Any risks associated with changes to the service delivery arrangements were 

identified in the report to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in June 2018. 

1.7 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.7.1 As reported to Overview & Scrutiny Committee in June 2018. 

1.8 Policy Considerations 

1.8.1 Community, Crime & Disorder Reduction, Customer Contact, Equalities/Diversity, 

Healthy Lifestyles, Human Resources, Young People 

1.9 Recommendations 

1.9.1 It is RECOMMENDED that the positive progress achieved on the implementation 

of the approved change to delivery of Youth Engagement, Sports & Events 

Development be welcomed. 

The Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services confirms that the proposals contained 

in the recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's Budget and Policy 

Framework. 

 

Background papers: contact: Stephen Gregg 

Nil  

 

Robert Styles 

Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



   

Communities&HousingAB-Part 1 Public 23 July 2019 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

COMMUNITIES and HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD 

23 July 2019 

Report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Information   

 

1 LEISURE TRUST UPDATE 

Summary 

This report reviews the recent performance of the Tonbridge and Malling 

Leisure Trust, updates on service provision and reports progress on the 

major capital plan scheme for Larkfield Leisure Centre, commencing later 

this year.   

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 Members will be aware that the Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust (Trust) has 

been responsible for the management of the Council’s leisure facilities since 1 

November 2013.  
[...]
2 17.3 2 3 2
DEC Score 91 1 91 1 91 1 91 1 91 1
Sub Total 6 6 6 6 6
Staff
Staff Sickness Percentage 0.00% 2 0.00% 2 0.00% 2 0.0% 2 0.00% 2
BEE Training Attendance
Core Training Attendance 98.0% 2 97.8% 2 98.8% 2 89.0% 0 89.0% 0
Turnover 0.0% 1 0.0% 1 0.0% 1 0.0% 1 0.0% 1
Sub Total 5 5 5 3 3
Grand Total - Max Score 37 30 29 25 30 27
Balanced Score 81.1% 78.4% 67.6% 81.1% 73.0%

2018/19

P
age 97



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

Communities&HousingAB-Part 1 Public 23 July 2019 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

COMMUNITIES and HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD 

23 July 2019 

Report of the Director of Central Services and Deputy Chief Executive  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Information   

 

1 COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP UPDATE  

This report will provide an update of some of the recent work of the 

Community Safety Partnership 

 

1.1 Crime statistics 

1.1.1 The latest crime statistics from Kent Police for the end of May 2019 show that 

there has been a slight increase of 2.5% in the amount of crime reported (from 

9,526 to 9,768). However, reports of anti-social behaviour to the police have 

decreased from 1,870 last year to 1,494 this year. Tonbridge & Malling remains a 

safe place to live, work and visit, as we remain the third lowest area for crime in 

the county.  

1.1.2 It is difficult to know the exact reasons for the increase in reported crime (albeit 

that the increase is relatively low).  There has been an increase in the theft of 

motor vehicles and reports of stalking and harassment have increased (although 

this may be due to increased media interest in this topic). As well as some 

increases there have also been some decreases and burglaries and criminal 

damage have both seen reductions (-27.6% and -22% respectively). The Police 

will of course continue to target offenders committing these crimes and bring 

those individuals to justice.  

1.1.3 A recent issue reported to the Community Safety Unit has been dangerous cycl

Minutes of the meeting

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL
COMMUNITIES AND HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD
Tuesday, 23rd July, 2019

Present:

Cllr J L Botten (Chairman), Cllr S M Hammond (Vice-Chairman),
Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr Mrs S Bell, Cllr N Foyle, Cllr P M Hickmott,
Cllr F A Hoskins, Cllr S A Hudson, Cllr K King, Cllr Mrs R F Lettington,
Cllr W E Palmer and Cllr Mrs M Tatton.
Councillors V M C Branson, N J Heslop, M A J Hood, D Lettington,
P J Montague, Mrs A S Oakley, M R Rhodes, J L Sergison and
M D Boughton were also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule
No 15.21.
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R W Dalton,
L J O'Toole and Miss G E Thomas.
PART 1 - PUBLIC

CH 19/27

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the
Code of Conduct. However, in the interests of transparency Councillor
Heslop advised that he was a member of the Board of the Bridge Trust
and Councillor Hood advised that he was a member of Tonbridge Calling
with reference to the item on Youth Engagement, Sports and Events
Development.

CH 19/28

MINUTES
RESOLVED: That the notes of the meeting of the Communities and
Housing Advisory Board held on 28 May 2019 be approved as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

CH 19/29

DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT BUDGET 2019-20
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental
Health detailed the proposed allocation of Disabled Facilities Grant
funding available in 2019/20. Overall funding for Tonbridge and Malling
Borough Council for the period was circa £1,170,000.
In addition, Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs) would be the subject of a
forthcoming Overview and Scrutiny Review.

1

COMMUNITIES AND HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD

23 July 2019

It was noted that in all cases where a discretionary DFG was awarded
for an owner-occupier, the amount would be placed as a local land
charge against the property and recovered at sale or transfer. This
process enabled the funding to be recycled for future use. Members
were advised that the Borough Council had successfully recalled monies
in all such cases.
RECOMMENDED: That the proposed allocation of the funding available
in 2019/20, as set out in the table at paragraph 1.2.1 of the report, be
approved and the appropriate capital and revenue budgets adjusted
accordingly.
*Referred to Cabinet
CH 19/30

CAPITAL PLAN PROJECTS
Decision Notice D190057MEM
The report set out the progress on key projects included in the Borough
Council’s Capital Plan. A full update reflecting all current List A schemes
relevant to the Communities and Housing Advisory Board was attached
at Annex 1 for information.
In addition, the latest position regarding the development opportunity at
Leybourne Lakes Country Park was outlined. The outcome of the tender
evaluation process would be reported to a future meeting of the
Communities and Housing Advisory Board. However, it was agreed that
local and key Members receive updates at regular intervals.
Members welcomed the positive progress being made on a number of
significant projects, such as the Tonbridge Racecourse Swimming Pool
Bridge, but expressed frustration at the delay related to the Leybourne
Lakes Country Park development opportunity.
RECOMMENDED: That:

CH 19/31

(1)

the updates on the current List A schemes within the Capital Plan,
as shown at Annex 1 of the report, be noted; and

(2)

the outcome of the tendering exercise for the management of
Leybourne Lakes Country Park be reported to a future meeting of
the Communities and Housing Advisory Board.

COUNTRY PARKS - CUSTOMER PANEL MEETINGS
Decision Notice D190058MEM
The report sought nominations for the appointment of Member
representatives to attend Customer Panel meetings for Haysden and
Leybourne Lakes Country Parks. It was also proposed that the Cabinet
2

COMMUNITIES AND HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD

23 July 2019

Member for Community Services be approved as an ex-officio member
of each Panel.
RECOMMENDED: That:
(1)

(2)

CH 19/32

the following Members be appointed to serve on the Customer
Panels for the Borough Council’s Country Parks as set out below:
Haysden

Leybourne Lakes

Councillor M Hood

Councillor T Bishop

Councillor D King

Councillor B Luker

the Cabinet Member for Community Safety be approved as an exofficio member of each Customer Panel.

PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER
Decision Notice D190059MEM
The report provided details of the proposed Public Space Protection
Order (PSPO) for the Borough, including details of Borough-wide
restrictions and restrictions for particular geographical areas. Annex 2 of
the report set out the proposed PSPO, including two new proposed
restrictions related to no unauthorised drones (unmanned aerial
surveillance platforms) on Borough Council land and keeping dogs on a
lead in closed churchyards.
In order to extend or add additional requirements to a PSPO there was a
requirement to consult with the public and other bodies. The responses
to the consultation would be reported to the next meeting of the
Communities and Housing Advisory Board.
Members welcomed the continuation of the Borough Council’s PSPO
and supported the new restrictions proposed. The challenges around
monitoring and enforcement were also recognised and a ‘common
sense’ approach would be adopted.
Finally, reference was made to e-scooters and whether there was a case
for a further restriction in the PSPO. Members were advised that at the
current time e-scooters had not been identified as a significant issue.
However, if this was raised as part of the public consultation the
Borough Council’s position would be reconsidered.
RECOMMENDED: That the proposed Public Spaces Protection Order,
as set out in Annex 2 of the report and summarised above, be circulated
for public consultation.

3

COMMUNITIES AND HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD

CH 19/33

23 July 2019

YOUTH ENGAGEMENT, SPORTS AND EVENTS DEVELOPMENT
Decision Notice D190060MEM
The report provided an update on the recommendations from the
Overview and Scrutiny Committee review of Youth, Sports and Events
Development undertaken in June 2018.
Members welcomed the good progress made to date on the
implementation of the review’s recommendations, particularly the
enhanced events programme which benefited residents, attracted
visitors to Tonbridge and Malling and secured additional income by
supporting commercial events.
Reference was made to the Youth Forum and whether there was an
opportunity to engage more effectively with disaffected young people by
improving facilities. Members were advised of the good working
relationship with Kent County Council Youth Workers and opportunities
to further promote the Youth Forum and engage with young people
would be explored with them.
RECOMMENDED:
That the positive progress achieved on the
implementation of the approved change to delivery of Youth
Engagement, Sports and Events Development, as set out in the report,
be welcomed and noted.
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

CH 19/34

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING LEISURE TRUST UPDATE
The report reviewed the recent performance of the Tonbridge and
Malling Leisure Trust, updated on service provision and set out the
progress on the major capital plan scheme for Larkfield Leisure Centre.
Particular reference was made to the ventilation refurbishment, boiler
and roof replacement project at the Leisure Centre. It was noted that
works were scheduled to start early in October 2019 for a period of
approximately 36 weeks. Given the scale of the project and the impact
on visitors, regular progress reports would be provided at future
meetings of the Communities and Housing Advisory Board.

CH 19/35

COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP UPDATE
The recent work and activity undertaken by the Community Safety
Partnership was set out in the report of the Director of Central Services.
There had been a slight increase of 2.5% in the amount of crime
reported, although reports of Anti-Social Behaviour to the police had
decreased. However, Tonbridge and Malling remained a safe place to

4

COMMUNITIES AND HOUSING ADVISORY BOARD

23 July 2019

live, work and visit as the Borough remained the third lowest for crime in
the country.
The Cabinet Member for Community Services referred to the increasing
issue of financial abuse and asked Members to promote the video
available on the Kent County Council website, which offered advice and
guidance. In addition, the Cabinet Member offered to raise any issues
and concerns with the Kent Police and Crime Commissioner if Members
provided details of these.
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE
CH 19/36

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 8.45 pm

5

